
 

Overview & Scrutiny scrutiny@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Title: Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 27 January 2010 

Time: 4.00pm 

Venue Council Chamber, Hove Town Hall 

Members: Councillors: 
Peltzer Dunn (Chairman), Allen (Deputy 
Chairman), Alford, Barnett, Harmer-Strange, 
Hawkes, Kitcat, Rufus, Hazelgrove (Non-Voting 
Co-Optee) and Brown (Non-Voting Co-Optee) 

Contact: Giles Rossington 
Senior Scrutiny Officer 
29-1038 
Giles.rossington@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
The Town Hall has facilities for wheelchair users, 
including lifts and toilets 

 

T  

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for 
anyone wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter 
and infra red hearing aids are available for use 
during the meeting.  If you require any further 
information or assistance, please contact the 
receptionist on arrival. 

  

 FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are 
instructed to do so, you must leave the building by 
the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to 
the nearest exit by council staff.  It is vital that you 
follow their instructions: 
 

• You should proceed calmly; do not run and do 
not use the lifts; 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

• Once you are outside, please do not wait 
immediately next to the building, but move 
some distance away and await further 
instructions; and 

• Do not re-enter the building until told that it is 
safe to do so. 

 



HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

AGENDA 
 

Part One Page 
 

44. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 

 (copy attached) 

1 - 2 

 

45. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

 Draft minutes of the meeting held on 02 December 2009 (copy attached) 

3 - 8 

 

46. CHAIRMAN'S COMMUNICATIONS  

 

47. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

 No public questions have been received 

 

 

48. NOTICES OF MOTION REFERRED FROM COUNCIL 

 No Notices of Motion have been received 

 

 

49. WRITTEN QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 

 No written questions have been received 

 

 

50. PETITIONS 

 Report of the Director of Strategy and Governance with regard to two e-
petitions referred to the Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee (copy 
attached) 
 
 

9 - 24 

 

51. '3T' REDEVELOPMENT OF THE ROYAL SUSSEX COUNTY 
HOSPITAL 

 Update from Duncan Selbie, Chief Executive of Brighton & Sussex 
University Hospitals Trust (BSUHT), and Duane Passman, 3T Project 
Director, on the progress of the 3T initiative (verbal)  

 

 

52. SOUTH DOWNS HEALTH NHS TRUST - INTEGRATION WITH WEST 
SUSSEX COMMUNITY SERVICES 

 Presentation from Andy Painton, Chief Executive of South Downs Health 
NHS Trust (SDH), on progress to integrate SDH services with West 
Sussex community services (copy of slides attached). 

25 - 38 

 

53. LINK UPDATE 

 Update on the work of the Brighton & Hove Local Involvement Network 
(verbal) 

 

 



HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

54. MENTAL HEALTH: PROPOSED CHANGES TO SERVICES 

 Verbal update by Darren Grayson, Chief Executive NHS Brighton & Hove, 
and Lisa Rodrigues, Chief Executive, Sussex Partnership NHS 
Foundation Trust, on plans to re-design local mental health services 

 

 

55. 2009/2010 HOSC WORK PROGRAMME 

 (copy attached) 

39 - 44 

 

56. ITEMS TO GO FORWARD TO CABINET OR THE RELEVANT 
CABINET MEMBER MEETING 

 To consider items to be submitted to the next available Cabinet or 
Cabinet Member meeting 

 

 

57. ITEMS TO GO FORWARD TO COUNCIL 

 To consider items to be submitted to the 18 March 2010 Council meeting 
for information 

 

 

 

The City Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its 
meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in public.  Provision is also made 
on the agendas for public questions to committees and details of how questions can be 
raised can be found on the website and/or on agendas for the meetings. 
 
The closing date for receipt of public questions and deputations for the next meeting is 12 
noon on the f
[...]
ncil’s committees, sub-committees, joint committees or 
joint sub-committees; and 
(b) at the time the decision was made or action was taken the 
Member was  
 (i) a Member of the Executive or that committee, sub-committee, 
joint committee or joint sub-committee and  
 (ii) was present when the decision was made or action taken. 

 
 (3) If the interest is a prejudicial interest, the Code requires the 

Member concerned:  
(a) to leave the room or chamber where the meeting takes place 

while the item in respect of which the declaration is made is 
under consideration. [There are three exceptions to this rule 
which are set out at paragraph (4) below]. 

(b) not to exercise executive functions in relation to that business 
and  

1



(c) not to seek improperly to influence a decision about that 
business. 

 
(4) The circumstances in which a Member who has declared a 

prejudicial interest is permitted to remain while the item in respect 
of which the interest has been declared is under consideration 
are: 
(a) for the purpose of making representations, answering 

questions or giving evidence relating to the item, provided that 
the public are also allowed to attend the meeting for the same 
purpose, whether under a statutory right or otherwise, BUT the 
Member must leave immediately after he/she has made the 
representations, answered the questions, or given the 
evidence; 

(b) if the Member has obtained a dispensation from the Standards 
Committee; or 

(c) if the Member is the Leader or a Cabinet Member and has 
been required to attend before an Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee or Sub-Committee to answer questions. 

 
C. Declaration of Party Whip 
 

To seek declarations of the existence and nature of any party whip in 
relation to any matter on the Agenda as set out at paragraph 8 of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Ways of Working. 

 
D. Exclusion of Press and Public 
 

To consider whether, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted, or the nature of the proceedings, the press and public 
should be excluded from the meeting when any of the following items 
are under consideration. 

 
NOTE:  Any item appearing in Part 2 of the Agenda states in its 
heading the category under which the information disclosed in the 
report is confidential and therefore not available to the public. 

 
A list and description of the exempt categories is available for public 
inspection at Brighton and Hove Town Halls. 

 
 

2



AGENDA ITEM 45 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

4.00PM 2 DECEMBER 2009 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillors Peltzer Dunn (Chairman); Allen (Deputy Chairman), Alford, Barnett, 
Harmer-Strange, Hawkes, Kitcat and Rufus 
 
Co-opted Members: Hazelgrove (Older People's Council) (Non-Voting Co-Optee) 
 

 
 

 
PART ONE 

 
 

28. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
28A Declarations of Substitutes 
 
28.1 There were none. 
 
28B Declarations of Interest 
 
28.2 Councillor Harmer-Strange declared that he had a personal and prejudicial interest in 

Item 35 on the agenda and would leave the meeting for the duration of this item. 
 
28C Declarations of Party Whip 
 
28.3 There were none. 
 
28D Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
28.4 In accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, it was 

considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting during 
the consideration of any items contained in the agenda, having regard to the nature of 
the business to be transacted and the nature of the proceedings and the likelihood as to 
whether, if members of the press and public were present, there would be disclosure to 
them of confidential or exempt information as defined in section 100I (1) of the said Act. 

 
28.5 RESOLVED – That the Press and Public be not excluded from the meeting. 
 
 

3



 HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2 DECEMBER 
2009 

 
29. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
29.1 That the minutes of the meeting held on 30 September 2009 be approved and signed by 

the Chairman. 
 
30. CHAIRMAN'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
30.1 Darren Grayson, Chief Executive of NHS Brighton & Hove, introduced Alan McCarthy, 

the new Chair of NHS Brighton & Hove,  to members. 
 
31. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
31.1 There were none. 
 
32. NOTICES OF MOTION REFERRED FROM COUNCIL 
 
32.1 There were none. 
 
33. WRITTEN QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
33.1 There were none. 
 
34. MENTAL HEALTH COMMISSIONING AND PROVISION 
 
34.1 This Item was introduced by Claire Quigley, Director of Delivery, NHS Brighton & Hove. 

The committee also received presentations from Geraldine Hoban, Deputy Director of 
Commissioning, NHS Brighton & Hove, and Richard Ford, Executive Commercial 
Director, Sussex Partnership NHS Foundation Trust. 

 
34.2 In answer to a question about the anticipated reduction in the number of in-patient 

mental health beds across Sussex, members were told that detailed work on this area 
had yet to be undertaken, but that Sussex mental health services appeared over-reliant 
upon in-patient beds compared to regional and national averages and to established 
models of best practice. 

 
34.3 In response to a query as to whether the relatively high local spend on mental health 

services might in fact be necessary to ensure good outcomes, the committee was 
informed that it was not always easy to show a clear link between investment in mental 
health services and improved health outcomes, so the question was a difficult one to 
answer. However, the city does have very long mental health bed stays compared to 
national/regional averages, and there is a broadly accepted correlation between 
unnecessarily lengthy bed stays and poorer outcomes for mental health patients (e.g. 
loss of independence, loss of work, housing difficulties etc). Therefore, at least in 
relation to length of stay, there is a compelling argument to say that less reliance on in-
patient treatments would be likely to improve rather than worsen health outcomes. 

 
34.4 In answer to a question about whether the proposed reconfiguration of mental health 

services was a reaction to anticipated ‘real-terms’ reductions in healthcare funding post 
2011, members were told that it was only sensible to plan for  reduced funding (or a 

4



 HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2 DECEMBER 
2009 

slower growth in funding), rather than to respond reactively to a funding crisis. However, 
both the commissioners and the providers of local statutory mental healthcare services 
believed that greater efficiencies, particularly in terms of reducing length of stay in in-
patient beds, would allow local mental health services to maintain or improve on their 
current quality, even in a more hostile financial climate. 

 
34.5 Other necessary improvements in local mental health services would entail better 

partnership working with the ‘3rd sector’; more innovation (particularly in terms of 
repatriating to Sussex specialist services currently provided in out-of-county settings); 
better compliance with NICE (National Institute for Clinical Excellence) guidelines; 
improved access to services; better IT systems (particularly in relation to patient 
records); more consistent standards of care across Sussex; a rationalisation of SPFT’s 
estates; the development of specialist services (notably for dementia, dual diagnosis, 
personality disorders and learning disability services) and an increased focus on the 
mental health of trust employees. 

 
34.6 In response to a question as to how quality could be maintained at the same time as 

shortening bed stays, members were told that effective discharge planning was key. 
Planning for a patient’s discharge should commence as soon as they are admitted to 
hospital, so as to ensure that they can be discharged as quickly as possible once it is 
clinically safe to do so. 

 
34.7 RESOLVED – That the report be noted.  
 
35. NHS BRIGHTON & HOVE: STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING PLAN 
 
35.1 This item was introduced by Darren Grayson, Chief Executive of NHS Brighton & Hove.  
 
35.2 Mr Grayson explained that it had proven necessary to substantially revise the existing 

Strategic Commissioning Plan (SCP) in light of recent developments in national heal 
policy – particularly in terms of anticipated changes in PCT resources over coming 
years.  

 
35.3 Mr Grayson told members that priorities for Brighton & Hove included mental health, 

drugs and alcohol, and deprivation. There should be more focus on preventing illness, 
on managing long term conditions and on providing services in the community. 

 
35.4 In answer to a question on unscheduled hospital admissions, Mr Grayson told the 

committee that there was a growth in such admissions both nationally and locally, and 
that the NHS could not manage such a growth indefinitely. Key to reducing the number 
of unscheduled admissions was better management of long term conditions 
(responsible for much of the growth in unscheduled admissions). 

 
35.5 RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
36. DENTAL SERVICES FOR BRIGHTON & HOVE RESIDENTS 
 
36.1 This Item was introduced by Ann Foster, Lead Commissioner for Dental Services, NHS 

Brighton & Hove. 
 

5



 HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2 DECEMBER 
2009 

36.2 In response to a question regarding details of the NHS Brighton & Hove contract with 
local dentists Ms Foster promised to supply members with detailed information at a later 
date. 

 
36.3 In answer to a query on disabled access to dentist’s premises, members were told that 

all new PCT dental contracts required that practices had premises which were DDA 
(Disability Discrimination Act) compliant. 

 
36.4 RESOLVED – That the report be noted and a further update requested at a later date. 
 
37. ANNUAL HEALTH CHECK 2008-2009 
 
37.1 This item was introduced by the Scrutiny officer present. 
 
37.2 A member offered his congratulations to local NHS health trusts, all of which had 

performed well in the Annual Health Check. These sentiments were echoed by other 
committee members. 

 
37.3 RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
38. HEALTH INEQUALITIES: REFERRAL FROM AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
38.1 This Item was introduced by the Scrutiny officer present. 
 
38.2 Councillor Jason Kitcat told members that he had been a member of the Audit 

Committee which referred this matter to HOSC. However, on reflection, he agreed that 
the matter might better be dealt with by the Overview & Scrutiny Commission (OSC) and 
therefore supported the recommendation for referral to OSC. 

 
38.3 RESOLVED - That the report be noted and referred to OSC as the Overview & Scrutiny 

coordinating committee. 
 
39. 2009/2010 HOSC WORK PROGRAMME 
 
39.1 Members noted the HOSC work programme. 
 
40. SWINE FLU PANDEMIC: UPDATE 
 
40.1 Darren Grayson, Chief Executive of NHS Brighton & Hove, explained to members the 

current situation with regard to the swine flu pandemic. 
 
41. ITEMS TO GO FORWARD TO CABINET OR THE RELEVANT CABINET MEMBER 

MEETING 
 
41.1 There were none. 
 
42. ITEMS TO GO FORWARD TO COUNCIL 
 
42.1 There were none. 
 

6



 HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2 DECEMBER 
2009 

 
The meeting concluded at Time Not Specified 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 

7



8



HEALTH OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
MEETING 

Agenda Item 50 
 

 

Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

 

Subject: E-Petitions 

Date of Meeting: 27 January 2010 

Report of: Director of Strategy & Governance 

Contact Officer: Name:  Giles Rossington Tel: 29-1038 

 E-mail: giles.rossington@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Key Decision: No  

Wards Affected:  All 

 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
 
1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 
 

1.1 To receive the following E-petitions that have been running on the Council’s 
website and were to be presented directly to the Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee. 

 
2. E-PETITIONS: 
 
2.1.1 To receive the following e-petiti
[...]
6 The evidence base for CAM 

7 The evidence base for conventional medicine  
 
8 NHS Brighton and Hove strategic objectives 
 
9 How will these admirable objectives be achieved? 

10 Present NHS policy on CAM 

11



11 Document ‘Transforming Mental Health (MH) – Commissioning MH 
Jan 2010- Jan 2013 - Working Age Mental Health Strategy. 

12 Conclusions – commission CAM 

References 

1 Recommendations – integrate CAM into the NHS 

We ask you (councillors on the HOSC) to give your support to this project to 
provide free complementary and alternative therapy (CAM) to the citizens of 
the city, which was inspired by the Department of Health’s Innovations 
exhibition at the Excel Centre in London on 18-19/6/09 addressed by Lord 
Darzi.  

We ask you to lobby the following people and their departments as outlined in 
the table below, who have responsibility for the spending of public money on 
prevention and treatment of illness, hereafter called ‘the commissioners’, in 
support these recommendations: 

Government department Responsibility Director of commissioning 
NHS Brighton and Hove Health care Dr Geraldine Hoban 
Adult Social Care and 
Housing 

Social care Denise D’Souza 

Department of Works 
and Pensions 

Disability 
allowance 

? 

We ask you commissioners to include in your strategic commissioning plans 
the commissioning of CAM treatments in sufficient bulk (estimated to be 2 
million vouchers pa by 2014) to enable all those who choose to have them on 
both a GP referral, and self-referral basis, hereafter called ‘participants’ within 
a maximum waiting time of 18 weeks. Participants should include patients, the 
unemployed on disability benefit who are too sick to work, public sector staff 
including healthcare staff who are suffering from stress or burnout. 

a) Please commission NICE-approved CAM treatments, including 

The 8 week Mindfulness Based Cognitive Therapy (MBCT) course for 
depression.  

Acupuncture and Alexander Technique for lower back p
[...]
prove existing, essential, yet 
poorly provisioned services, not treatments that are not proven to be 
effective. For example, local maternity services are greatly in need of funding 
for more staff and more training. It is neglectful and unethical to fund 
unproven treatments while essential services struggle.  
 
3. The general public are increasingly aware of the lack of solid 
scientific evidence  underpinning the misleading claims made by some 
Complimentary and Alternative Medicine (CAM) practitioners. It is easy to 
see how tempting it could be for local government and the NHS to want to 
please the pro-CAM population of Brighton and Hove, however, I think this 
places the local NHS services at risk of not only embarrassing themselves, 
but wasting scarce resources and risking public health.  
 
4. If the local NHS wishes to invest any money in CAM, then they should 
only invest in decent, properly conducted randomised-controlled trials 
that have enough participants to give meaningful results. We can only 
decide to offer CAM on the NHS when we know for certain that they work.  
 
I assume that NHS commissioners and others involved in the provision of 
public health will understand the principles of evidence-based medicine and 
how these relate to providing an ethically sound range of treatments on a 
tightly-budgeted public health service. I would be surprised and horrified if 
anyone with this understanding were to offer CAM on the NHS at the current 
time.  
 
 
 

23



24



1

Integration

South Downs Health NHS Trust

&

West Sussex Health (Community Services)

27 January 2010

2
5



2

Background

• Government policy objective to separate NHS 

commissioning and service provision led to the 

2008 Options for Change process in West 

Sussex.

• NHS West Sussex is transferring the contract for 

community services to South Downs Health 

NHS Trust.

• This will involve transferring 3,000 West Sussex 

Health Staff to South Downs Health.

2
6



3

Ob
[...]
ate 

Notes 

Transfers of Care 05 May 2010 Cllr McCaffery Examine delays in transferring 
patients out of acute care 

  

Swine Flu 05 May 2010 HOSC/Cllr 
McCaffery 

Determine lessons to be learnt from 
swine flu pandemic, including 
maintaining acute care provision in 
an outbreak 
  

  

Fit For the Future 05 May 2010 
(estimated date) 

Joint HOSC Final results of the Joint HOSC on 
reconfiguration of West Sussex 
acute care 
 

  

Ad Hoc Panel on GP-
Led Health Centre 

1st meeting post 
May 2010 

HOSC 12 monthly update on the GP-Led 
Health Centre (to incorporate report 
on how the PCT ensures the 
commercial competitiveness of local 
health care providers) 
 

  

Older People in 
Hospital 

1st meeting post 
May 2010 

Cllrs 
McCaffery and 
Barnett 

Report on acute care provision for 
older people 
 
 

  

Older People’s Mental 
Health Care 

1st meeting post 
May 2010 

Cllr Barnett Report on nursing (EMI) provision 
for older people 
 
 

  

4
2



 
Issue Date to be 

considered 
 

Referred By? Reason for Referral Progress 
and Date 

Notes 

Patient 
Experience/Measuring 
Outcomes 

2nd meeting 
post May 2010 

BSUHT/NHS 
BH 

Report on how NHS organisations 
are increasingly focusing on patient 
experience, and on measuring 
outcomes rather than processes 
 

  

Community Mental 
Health Services 

2nd meeting 
post May 2010 

Cllr Meadows Examine how the NHS policy of 
providing MH services in the 
community whenever possible 
impacts upon other services (e.g. 
police, housing, ASC) and how any 
costs/risks are shared by partners 
 

  

Health Visitors, 
Midwives and Breast 
Feeding 

2nd meeting 
post May 2010 

Cllr McCaffery Examine breast feeding uptake and 
effectiveness of the integration of 
pre, peri and post natal services 

  

 

4
3



4
4


	Agenda
	44 Procedural Business
	45 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	50 Petitions
	additional info re petition from Mr Kapp
	Info supporting e petition for HOSC (2)

	52 South Downs Health NHS Trust - integration with West Sussex Community Services
	55 2009/2010 HOSC Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

4.00PM 27 JANUARY 2010 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillors Peltzer Dunn (Chairman); Allen (Deputy Chairman), Alford, Barnett, 
Harmer-Strange, Hawkes, Kitcat and Rufus 
 
Co-opted Members: Jack Hazelgrove (Older People's Council) (Non-Voting Co-Optee); 
Robert Brown (Brighton & Hove LINk) (Non-Voting Co-Optee) 
 

 
 

 
PART ONE 

 
 

44. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
44A Declarations of Substitutes 
 
44.1 There were none. 
 
44B Declarations of Interest 
 
44.2 There were none. 
 
44C Declarations of Party Whip 
 
44.3 There were none. 
 
44D Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
44.4 In accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, it was 

considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting during 
the consideration of any items contained in the agenda, having regard to the nature of 
the business to be transacted and the nature of the proceedings and the likelihood as to 
whether, if members of the press and public were present, there would be disclosure to 
them of confidential or exempt information as defined in section 100I (1) of the said Act. 

 
44.5 RESOLVED – That the Press and Public be not excluded from the meeting. 
 
 
 
 



 

2 
 

HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 27 JANUARY 
2010 

45. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
45.1 RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 30 02 December 2009 be 

approved and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 
46. CHAIRMAN'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
46.1 The Chairman congratulated Robert Brown on being recently awarded an M.B.E. 
 
47. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
47.1 There were none. 
 
48. NOTICES OF MOTION REFERRED FROM COUNCIL 
 
48.1 There were none. 
 
49. WRITTEN QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
49.1 There were none. 
 
50. PETITIONS 
 
50.1 The Committee received two e-petitions on the subject of Complementary and 
Alternative Medicine (CAM), and heard from one of the petitioners, Mr John Kapp. 
 
50.2 RESOLVED – That the Committee agrees to receive the two petitions presented. 
 
51. '3T' REDEVELOPMENT OF THE ROYAL SUSSEX COUNTY HOSPITAL 
 
51.1 This item was introduced by Duane Passman, 3T Project Director, and by Duncan 

Selbie, Chief Executive, Brighton & Sussex University Hospitals Trust (BSUHT). 
 
51.2 Mr Passman told members that the 3T Outline Business Case had been endorsed by 

the South East Coast Strategic Health Authority (SHA) board and was currently being 
considered for capital funding by the Department of Health. 

 
51.3 In answer to a query regarding plans to move some ‘standard’ services off the Royal 

Sussex County Hospital (RSCH) site in order to facilitate the development of tertiary 
services, Mr Passman told members that breast screening had already been re-located 
in a community setting, and that plans to move elements of musculoskeletal services 
were well advanced. BSUHT was working closely with NHS Brighton & Hove (NHSBH) 
on this and other planned re-locations. Darren Grayson, Chief Executive of NHS 
Brighton & Hove, confirmed that this was the case and reminded members that it had 
long been the PCT’s aim to re-provide a range of hospital services in a community 
setting. 

 
51.4 In response to questions regarding the deliverability of the 3T project given the current 

financial climate and a potential change of Government, Mr Passman informed the 



 

3 
 

HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 27 JANUARY 
2010 

committee that BSUHT still intended that the 3T project should be publicly funded. 3T 
has been designed in three stages: the main build, the cancer centre, and a car-park. 
This means that it may be possible to go ahead with 3T without having secured funding 
for the entirety of the project (although stage 1 is by far the largest element of the build 
in cost terms). Mr Passman also pointed out that the 3T project would take 
approximately 10 years to complete, with annual funding requirements never exceeding 
£100 million. In terms of NHS capital funding (which current stands at around £4 billion 
p.a.) this is a relatively small amount, given that the development of a regional tertiary 
care and trauma centre is the major capital priority for the South East Coast SHA region. 
Even if the NHS capital funding programme were to be significantly cut (and there has 
been no intimation that this is being considered), the 3T project would still be affordable. 

 
51.5 In answer to a question about the degree to which the design of the RSCH re-build had 

been finalised, Mr Passman told members that the designs currently being circulated 
were purely indicative: the final design of the re-build would only be determined after 
extensive consultation with the wider public, local residents and trust staff. The trust is 
also in discussion with council officers and full cognisance will be taken of the council’s 
Core Planning Strategy. Mr Passman noted that a Hospital Liaison Group had been 
established for local residents, with the second meeting due to be held on 1 February. 
Mr Passman thanked the relevant ward Councillors for their input and support in 
establishing the group. 

 
51.6 Mr Passman told members that the schedule for 3T envisaged stage 1 being completed 

in 2015, stage 2 in 2019 and stage 3 in 2020. 
 
51.7 Asked whether he had discussed with the leader of the council the possibility of having 

the planned monorail link stop at the RSCH, Mr Passman told members that he had not 
yet had the opportunity to have this conversation. 

 
51.7 The Chairman thanked Mr Passman and Mr Selbie for their contributions. 
 
52. SOUTH DOWNS HEALTH NHS TRUST - INTEGRATION WITH WEST SUSSEX 

COMMUNITY SERVICES 
 
52.1 This item was introduced by Andrew Harrington, Acting Chief Executive of South Downs 

Health NHS Trust (SDH), and by Dr Rose Turner, SDH Medical Director. Andy Painton, 
SDH Chief Executive was unable to attend this meeting due to ill health. 

 
52.2 In response to a query regarding the time-scale for integration with West Sussex 

community services, Mr Harrington told members that he was very confident that the 
integration would take place on schedule. SDH and West Sussex community services 
have been working together under a management contract since August 2009 and are 
effectively already integrated. The main challenge is to ensure that the new organisation 
is registered swiftly with the Care Quality Commission (currently SDH and West Sussex 
community services are registered separately). The Care Quality Commission has given 
assurances that it will expedite this registration. 

 
52.3 In answer to a question concerning how the ongoing stakeholder consultation could be 

expected to feed in to the integration process, given the brief period remaining before 
integration takes place, Mr Harrington told members that the bulk of consultation 



 

4 
 

HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 27 JANUARY 
2010 

responses thus far had enjoined the organisations to integrate as speedily as possible. 
However, should there be significant responses in favour of a different approach, this 
would be reflected in the trust’s planning processes. 

 
52.4 Responding to questions about SDH’s high vacancy rate, Mr Harrington explained that 

these vacancies did not equate to unfilled posts; rather, although SDH had a high level 
of permanent vacancies, the great bulk of these were being filled by seconded staff, 
staff acting up, bank or agency staff etc. The recruitment difficulties have largely been 
due to uncertainty about the trust’s future, and once SDH is integrated with West 
Sussex services, it is anticipated that it will be much easier to recruit to a larger and 
more sustainable organisation (recent successful appointments are already beginning to 
demonstrate this). The current high vacancy rate does have cost implications (although 
this is largely in terms of using agency staff, and the bulk of vacancies have been 
temporarily filled by other means), and also implications for risk, continuity of care etc. 

 
52.5 Mr Harrington told the committee that SDH had found managing the current year’s 

budget challenging, although the trust did not intend to overspend. The costs of 
integration had inevitably been a factor in this, although there had been PCT support to 
help meet the costs of integration.  

 
52.6 Mr Harrington told members that integration would allow SDH to make savings, 

particularly in terms of management costs. This was very important given the anticipated 
contraction in funding across the next three years. Integration would also facilitate the 
improvement of a number of services, giving SDH the opportunity to cluster synergetic 
services together in order to improve outcomes. The integrated trust would also benefit 
from an increased level of medical input (currently SDH’s ratio of doctors to other staff is 
rather low). In addition, the new entity would be in a position to be much more proactive: 
developing solutions to local issues rather than simply implementing commissioning 
decisions. 

 
52.7 The Chairman thanked Mr Harrington and Dr Turner for their contributions. 
 
53. LINK UPDATE 
 
53.1 This item was introduced by Robert Brown, Chair of the LINk Steering Group, and Claire 

Stevens, LINk Team Manager. 
 
53.2 Mr Brown told members that the LINk had taken longer than expected to become 

operational, due to poor and conflicting central Government guidance, a high turnover of 
host staff, problems associated with moving premises, and a good deal of discord 
amongst members of the original LINk Steering Group. However, things had now 
stabilised and the LINk had begun doing some positive work. 

 
53.3 The LINk is currently focusing on mental health and on hospital discharges. Mr Brown 

told the committee that there had already been excellent input from Brighton & Sussex 
University Hospitals Trust in regard to the latter issue. 

 
53.4 The LINk is also committed to working with NHS Brighton & Hove, investigating areas in 

which the PCT has underperformed. 
 



 

5 
 

HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 27 JANUARY 
2010 

53.5 Mr Brown told the committee that, whilst relations with the HOSC were good, LINk 
members were disappointed that they had not been offered a co-optee’s seat on the 
Adult Social care and Housing Overview & Scrutiny Committee (ASCHOSC).  HOSC 
members agreed that the ASCHOSC Chairman should be approached with regard to 
inviting a LINK member to sit on ASCHOSC. 

 
53.6 RESOLVED – That the Chairman should write to the Chair of ASCHOSC requesting 

that she consider inviting a LINk member to sit on ASCHOSC as a non-voting co-optee. 
 
54. MENTAL HEALTH: PROPOSED CHANGES TO SERVICES 
 
54.1 This item was introduced by Darren Grayson, Chief Executive, NHS Brighton & Hove 
(NHSBH), and by Lisa Rodrigues, Chief Executive, Sussex Partnership NHS Foundation Trust 
(SPFT) 
 
54.2 Mr Grayson explained that NHSBH and SPFT were still considering how best to 
reconfigure mental health services for the residents of Brighton & Hove, and were therefore not 
in a position to present their reconfiguration options to the HOSC at this time. In consequence, 
the Brighton & Hove aspect of the reconfiguration initiative was being postponed until 
(probably) the early summer, when NHSBH and SPFT could be confident of putting forward the 
best possible reconfiguration options/consultation plans. 
 
54.3 Ms Rodrigues told the committee that, although the reconfiguration initiative was on hold 
in Brighton & Hove, improvements to Mill View hospital were ongoing, particularly in terms of 
re-designing hospital services in order to be able to offer an ‘ageless’ service, in line with 
recent national guidance, and in terms of developing a ‘Section 136 Place of Safety Suite’ (a 
facility where people detained by the police under S136 of the Mental Health Act can be 
appropriately diagnosed). 
 
54.4 In response to a question about the likely consultation period, Mr Grayson told members 
that this was currently unclear, as elements of the reconfiguration plans had not yet been 
agreed: the more substantial the changes mooted, the more likely it was that there would need 
to be a lengthy consultation period. Mr Grayson also reminded committee members that the 
HOSC had an important statutory role to play in working with NHS trusts in order to determine 
the scope and detail of public consultations. 
 
54.5 The Chairman thanked Mr Grayson and Ms Rodrigues for their contributions. 
 
55. 2009/2010 HOSC WORK PROGRAMME 
 
55.1 This was noted. 
 
56. ITEMS TO GO FORWARD TO CABINET OR THE RELEVANT CABINET MEMBER 

MEETING 
 
56.1 There were none. 
 
57. ITEMS TO GO FORWARD TO COUNCIL 
 
57.1 There were none. 



 

6 
 

HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 27 JANUARY 
2010 

 
 

The meeting concluded at 6pm 
 

Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 


